increase in production costs which represents an increase in costs arising from
constraints introduced by a regulatory approach towards environmental policy.
Intensive Management_Payment and Lean and Wild_Payment recognise that agri
environment schemes may be used to reward producers.  This could be a payment for
taking land out of production in an agri-environment or set-aside scheme.  While
payments may be set so as to represent the level of income foregone through scheme
participation, in practice is it likely to generate some overall increase, where payment
exceeds costs or where farmers are able to take less productive land out of production.
The scenarios are summarised in table 6.2 below.

79

Table 6.2:  Scenarios Used in the Preparation of Budgets

Financial Returns to
Agricultural Land

High High Low Low

Pro-Environment
Policies

Pro Indifferent Pro Indifferent

Scenario: Intensive
Manageme
nt

Exploited Lean and
Wild

Neglected

Wheat Prices25 (Crop
Output; or Livestock Costs
Lowland:
% change, on 2006 in real
terms)

250 £/t

+300%

250 £/t

+300%

60 £/t

-20%

60 £/t

-20%

Livestock Output Prices
(% change)

+100%26 +100% -10%27 -10%

Livestock Costs - upland
(% change)

+30%28 +30% 0 0

Oil Prices (Machinery
Running and Crop Costs:
% change)

200 $/bl29

+300%

200 $/bl

+300%

100 $/bl30

+50%

100 $/bl

+50%

Labour Costs
(% change – 1% p.a.)

+22%31 +22% +22% +22%

Machinery Depreciation
(% change)

+30%32 +30% 0 0

Government Intervention
A:
Cost increases

+10% 0 +10% 0

Government Intervention
B:
Output increases

+10% 0 +10% 0

The results are shown in terms of Farm Business Income (FBI).  This represents the
financial return to all unpaid labour (farmers and spouses, non-principal partners and
their spouses and family workers) and on all their capital invested in the farm
business, including land and buildings.  FBI is the standard indicator of the financial
performance of farm businesses, and therefore allows comparison between the
projections and published results from the FBS.  Unlike previous income measures,
FBI shows incomes on an ‘as is’ basis with rent costs included if paid but not imputed
for owner occupied businesses.  Therefore, the budgets do not explicitly show rent